

No. 17-5639

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADAUCTO CHAVEZ-MEZA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
DEREK A. WEBB
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

TODD A. COBERLY *
A. NATHANIEL CHAKERES
COBERLY & MARTINEZ, LLLP
1322 Paseo de Peralta
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 989-1029
todd@coberlymartinez.com

STEVEN J. HOROWITZ
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

Counsel for Petitioner

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Statutory Background.....	2
Factual Background.....	3
Appellate Review.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. A DISTRICT COURT MUST BOTH CONSIDER AND EXPLAIN APPLICABLE SENTENCING FACTORS AND POLICY STATEMENTS IN ORDER TO MAKE MEANINGFUL APPELLATE REVIEW POSSIBLE.....	10
A. Congress’s Incorporation Of Sentencing Factors In § 3582 Requires District Courts to Articulate Reasons For Their Discretionary Choices.....	10
B. Articulating Reasons For Exercising Discretion Under § 3582(c) Is Necessary For Meaningful Appellate Review.....	12
C. Requiring Articulation in the Context of a § 3582(c)(2) Motion Is Particularly Important Given the Purposes Of Amendment 782.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. A DISTRICT COURT’S DUTY TO ARTICULATE ITS REASONING IS NOT ABROGATED BY THE LACK OF A CROSS-REFERENCE TO § 3553(c) OR THE “LIMITED NATURE” OF § 3582(c)(2) PROCEEDINGS.....	18
A. The Duty To Articulate Is Not Abrogated By The Absence Of A Cross-Reference To § 3553(c)	18
B. The “Limited Nature” Of § 3582(c)(2) Proceedings Does Not Abrogate The Need For Meaningful Appellate Review	23
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY SUBSTITUTING ITS OWN SPECULATION FOR A MEANINGFUL REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER	26
A. The Tenth Circuit Had To Speculate About Which Factors Were Dispositive In Mr. Chavez-Meza’s Sentence Modification	26
B. The Duty To Provide Enough Explanation To Enable Meaningful Appellate Review Under An Abuse Of Discretion Standard Is Not Abrogated When Defendants Receive A Within-Guidelines Sentence Modification.....	31
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX – Statutes And Guidelines Provisions Involved	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	12, 13
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	2
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991).....	18, 19
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	13
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dorszynski v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974).....	19, 20
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011) (plurality opinion).....	11, 12, 25, 30
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	13, 16, 25, 31
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	14
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966).....	19
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015) (Breyer, J., dissenting).....	20
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	30
<i>Liti v. C.I.R.</i> , 289 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005)	13
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	2
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) (per curiam).....	14, 22
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	14, 22
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	14
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	25, 31
<i>Traxler v. Multnomah Cty.</i> , 596 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	23
<i>United States v. Borden</i> , 564 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 497 F. App'x 196 (3d Cir. 2012)	27
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C. Va. 1807) (No. 14692D) (Marshall, C.J.).....	13
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 589 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2009).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Chi., M., St. P. & P. R. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 499 (1935)	15
<i>United States v. Christie</i> , 736 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2013)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 523 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1975) (Kennedy, J.)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Dorrough</i> , 84 F.3d 1309 (10th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 728 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 55 F.3d 481 (10th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>United States v. Grier</i> , 475 F.3d 556 (3d Cir. 2007) (en banc)	25
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 582 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Marfil</i> , 825 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 2016) (per curiam)	12
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 644 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 722 F.3d 439 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 70 F.3d 1396 (1st Cir. 1995), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997)	12
<i>United States v. Lafayette</i> , 585 F.3d 435 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	25
<i>United States v. Locklair</i> , 668 F. App'x 477 (4th Cir. 2016) (per curiam)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 590 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Mateo</i> , 560 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Mathis-Gardner</i> , 783 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	23
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 303 F. App'x 641 (10th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	15
<i>United States v. Pardue</i> , 36 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 1994) (per curiam)	12
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 843 F.3d 572 (4th Cir. 2016) (Gregory, C.J., dissenting), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2267 (2017).....	22
<i>United States v. Piper</i> , 839 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. de- nied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2263 (2017).....	12
<i>United States v. Reyes-Hernandez</i> , 624 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>United States v. Ruiz-Terrazas</i> , 477 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	21
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Juarez</i> , 446 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2006).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Smalls</i> , 720 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2013).....	12, 23, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Velazquez</i> , 482 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1973)	21
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 739 F.3d 1080 (7th Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 565 F.3d 789 (11th Cir. 2009) (per curiam)	12, 25
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 760 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Zanghi</i> , 209 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>United States v. Zayas-Ortiz</i> , 808 F.3d 520 (1st Cir. 2015)	27

COURT DOCUMENTS

Brief in Opposition, <i>Chavez-Meza v. United States</i> (No. 17-5639) (U.S. Nov. 17, 2017)	23
Defendant-Appellant’s Opening Brief, <i>Chavez-Meza v. United States</i> (No. 16-2062) (10th Cir. June 16, 2016).....	6

STATUTES

Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1987	2
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c).....	2, 8, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3583(e).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 4042(a)(3).....	29
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A).....	3, 17
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B).....	17
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B).....	30
28 U.S.C. § 994(g).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 994(u).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 994(u).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	14, 22

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 782.....	4, 8, 16, 17
U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 788.....	4, 16, 17
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10.....	2, 3, 11, 24, 28
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Marvin E. Frankel, <i>Criminal Sentences: Law Without Order</i> (Hill & Wang 1972)	20
Marvin E. Frankel, <i>Lawlessness in Sentencing</i> , 41 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1 (1972).....	20
Patti B. Saris, <i>A Generational Shift for Federal Drug Sentences</i> , 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1, 6 (2015).....	16, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(b)(4)	25
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Inmate Discipline Program (July 8, 2011), https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5270_009.pdf	29
Office of Res. & Data, U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Mem. (May 27, 2014), https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/retro-activity-analyses/drug-guidelines-amendment/20140527_Drug_Retro_Analysis.pdf	17
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983).....	20, 21
